
THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Fort

Bend County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and

through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "Project Manager") authorized to conduct business in the State of

Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about August 28, 2007, County and Project Manager entered a Project

Management Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement," for services relating to the

management and administrative support for the 2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Program;

and,

WHEREAS, County and Project Manager entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement on

October 28, 2008, a Second Amendment on February 3, 2009, Third Amendment on February 2,

2010, a Fourth Amendment on August 3, 2010, a Fifth Amendment on February 8, 2011, and a

Sixth Amendment on March 13, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, County and Project Manager desire to further amend said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Project Manager is hereby amended as follows:

1. An additional amount not-to-exceed $236,280.00 shall be available for additional
services provided by Project Manager requested by County as described in Exhibit A.

2. Project Manager's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $2,051,434.00, as

follows:

a. Original Agreement not-to-exceed: $463,747.00

b. Second Amendment not to exceed: $349,240.00

c. Third Amendment not-to-exceed: $374,742.00

d. Fourth Amendment - release of retainage only

e. Fifth Amendment not to exceed $382,425.00

f. Sixth Amendment not to exceed $245,000.00

3. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the Agreement

without prior written consent of County.

4. This Seventh Amendment shall become effective upon execution of County and shall

terminate on or before December 31,2014.

5. All vendors and/or contractors who are required to travel to Fort Bend County to provide
services shall be subject to the Fort Bend County Travel Policy to control travel
expenditures and facilitate proper reporting and compliance with applicable state and
federal regulations. In the event vendors/contractors are not eligible for "Contract Rates"

Seventh Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 1 of 5

9/30/13 3 originals returned to Jim at Engineering



for rates negotiated by the State of Texas for hotels and rental cars as described in the

Fort Bend County Travel Policy, vendors and/or contractors may be eligible for

reimbursement for actual costs only. However, rates must be pre-approved by Fort Bend

County prior the travel. Fort Bend County reserves the right to deny reimbursement to

any vendor and/or contractor who fails to comply with Fort Bend County policy.

6. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has not

been modified or amended.

7. If there is a conflict between this Seventh Amendment and the Agreement and prior

Amendments, the provisions of this Seventh Amendment shall prevail.

8. Attached hereto is Exhibit A, Project Manager's Basis of Fee Calculation, and Exhibit B,

Project Manager's 2013 Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses, incorporated by

reference hereto as if contained herein verbatim.

This Seven

fort b

EXECUTION

endment shall become effective upon executed of County.

Robert ET Hebert, County Judge

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Ap^oved^OUNT^PR^JECT MANAGER

Richard W.^Stollies, P.E., Fort Bend County Engineer

Project Manager: SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC.

Date

Date'

Jeff in, P.E., Vice President

MER:Schaumberg & Polk. 7thth Amendment.3791.2013

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of %O.0?(, iJu to
accomplish and pay the obligation of the,Fprt Bend County under this contract?—

Attachments: Exhibit A

Exhibit B

ted Sturdivant" Fort Bend CountyAudit

Seventh Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 2 of 5



EXHIBIT A

2007 Fort Bend Mobility Bond Program

SPI Year 6 (2013) Budget

BASIS OF FEE CALCULATION

Design Review & Management

Total Fee Estimate = $159,710.00

Bid and Construction Phase

Total Fee Estimate = $76,570.00

Grand Total! $236,280.00|

Seventh Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 3 of 5



Z0Q7 ion Send Mobility 8ond Program

Design Review & Management

frfat

•z. •

' * •

— -

•I > r I .', ' TtfCSiHMltv' tm*

_ * _ *

JL ; 1

4.

i «* * 4 '

„•"-■- *• - --

MO? fort Bond MoWrt, »o«l C«l(jr«

Bid & Construction Phaie

^"S-S<ZT*£^J-^s?

T

•

1 1

1—

- • -'—

|-a—

: " - •

• i *

<o«wmMi

Seventh Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 4 of 5



Exhibit B

1 NGINUFR IX

INGINL

LNGINi:

INGINF,

t.NGINL

1 NTilNH

\ NGINI-

hNGINI-.

I-NGINI;

t:R V|||

:R VII

R VI

R V

;ri\

l< III

f R II

Rl

1)1-SIGN Ih( HNK

1)1 SIGN IT.C HNK

DMS1GN TO HNK

[)[.S|GN TElHNK

StKVIVDK III

St RVIYORII

St RVl-YOR 1

ADMINISIRAIIV

(ONSIRt VTION

(ONSIR I t TION

( ONSTRI ( TION

SCHAUMBURG POLK.

(iiri)inoi hoiriyr

IAN IV

IAN HI

IAN II

IAN 1

1: ASSISTANT

RIPRISINIAIIVI III

RB'RbSHNTAriVI. II

RhPRhShNTATIVI; 1

VriSaixHiXPINSIS

Ni'MKtO

S165 • K *

\|45 <H»

SI !!IIKI

S1I5»K>

SIIKMMI

VNIIKI

SSO (K)

S|IM)(K1

VS5UJ

S.fUKI

S5tHK|

S'KMK)

STlI.iHI

N55<>tt

VKH*t

SNiMMI

S65 (HI

/IK »t

/Hot

/not

nun

nun

not

Hot

Hot

nun

nun

nun

n u n

nun

nun

nun

nu n

nun

nun

nun

Hot

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

- * >

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

Rl

\UW:t'X

M»>v R>.-Huhuiv.blc I-xiviim:

•iiMin RS VBI i: iixi*INSl.S

IRS All.

AvI.

1\V

l,i

ahlc

(us

R

1

Rates Effective: Januarv 1. 2013 (adjuited annually}

Seventh Amendment to Project Management Agreement

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.

Page 5 of 5



Client*: 161799 SCHAUPOL

ACORD- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MNVDD/YYYY)

06/20/2013

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

PRODUCER

USI Southwest

Three Memorial City

MOGessner, Suite 600

Houston, TX 77024

INSURED

Schaumburg & Polk Inc.

8865 College Street

Beaumont, TX 77707-2898

ffl£™
wgtLexn:713490-4600 IS0c.no): 713-490-4700

ADDRESS:

INSURER^) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a: One Beacon Insurance Company

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER O;

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

NAK*

21970

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Bf

A

TYPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY

COMMERCIAL GE

1 CLAIMS-MAC

NERAL LIABILITY

IE \_J OCCUR

GEM. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

"1 POLICY | l5!cT 1 IlOO
AUTOMOBILE UABHJ1

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

nr

UMBRELLA 1MB

EXCESS LIAS

sc

AU

NC
All

■HEOULED
rros
IN-OWNED

rros

OCCUR

CLAIMS+IADE

DED 1 1 RETENTION*
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AW EMPLOYERS'UABLITY r/H

(UtanAMMy n Nn}

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balOW
Professional

Liability

ADDL
INSR

N/A

MJBF
WVD POLICY NUMBER 1 hSmWSyYYY) I(|!|8Ib1s)ytYY> 1 LWDTS

DPL249413 D6/10/2013 06/10/2014

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGETORENTED ,
PREMISES lEa occunanca)

MED EXP (Any ana paraon)

PERSONAL « AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - OOMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BCOK.Y MJURY (Par paraon)

BODILY MJURY (Paracddant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
iParacddanM

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

IWCSTATU- I IOTH-
ITORYUMITSI lett

E.L EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

EX. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

t

»

$

t

$

s

t

$

$

s

$

$

$

1

t

J

$1,000,000 per claim

$1,000,000 annl aggr.

DESCMPTON OF OPERATIONS rLOCATIONS / VEHICLE* (Attach ACORD 1«1, AddWonal Ramaika Seta**, If mora apaca to raqutrod)

This Evidence of Insurance Is issued as a matter of Information only and confers no rights upon the

holder and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by policies designated on the Evidence.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.,

Consulting Engineers

8865 College Street

Beaumont TX 77707

i

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED M

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

e 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All righta reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/08) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO

#S10336679/M10336670 KHLHA



Client*: 3207 SCHPOL

ACORD» CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE(MMfDD/YYYY)

04/1572013

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

J. S. Edwards & Sherlock

Insurance Agency, LLP

P.O.22237

Beaumont, TX 77720

M8URED

Schaumburg and Polk, Inc.

8865 College Street

Beaumont TX 77707

S5Si^T Pam Patten

fflg^Ex,,. 409 832-7736 1 we. Not 409-833-1721

address: pam@edwardsandsherlock.com

MSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer A: Continental Casualty Ins. Co

insurer b : National Fire Ins., of Hartford

insurer c: Continental Insurance Company

INSURER D:

INSURERE:

INSURER F:

NAIC*

20443

190

35289

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: IREVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. '

HP
A

C

A

B

TYPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

| CLAIMS-MADE I X| OCCUR

GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLES PER:

"xl-oucYnSSf ("Iloc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY —^-»«t(y'('«

X

X

X

ANYAUTO

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

HIRHJ AUTOS X

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED X| RETENTION $0
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N
ANY PfK5PRIETdf«PARTNER/EXECLrriV6| 1
officer/membSi excluded? [_Nj
(Mantlatoiy kiNH)

If yas. doscriba uridar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

ADDL
INSR

NfA

BUBR
POLICY NUMBER

C4034942640

^4034942833« • *■•<—-■-^

C4034942685

WC434942721

nSSteSrYYY)
04/13/2013

Mm/2013

04/1372013

M/13/2013

(MwoSmV)
04/13/2014

04/13/2014

04/13/2014

04/13/2014

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAQETOREMTED
PREMISES TEa oocumnca)

MED EXP (Any ana parson)

PERSONAL * ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMPAJP AGO

BODILY INJURY (Par parson)

BOOILV INJURY (Par accldant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
IP»raodttert)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

Itory 1 MfTfi Ifr

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE -POLICY LIMIT

s1.000.000

$300,000

15,000

$1,000,000

»2,000,000

12,000,000

»

tivOOO,00^ ■■■■?■-■'«--

$

$

t

I

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Rararka Sohaduta, If more apace la required)

Attn: Robert Heberi, PhD., County Judge

Additional Insured in favor of certificate holder for Auto Liability as required by a written contract.

Applicable form attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Fort Bend County

Commissioners Court

301 Jackson Street, Suite 719

Richmond, TX 77469

i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2010/05) 1 of 1

#S66400/M66383

© 198B-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. AH rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


